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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, March 11, 2020 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

ZBA 20-0002 

Owner:  Zalewski Construction Co. 

Location: Vacant on Rush Lake Road, west of 3267 Rush Lake Road 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-17-302-093 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square 

foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-

square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north 

façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

(50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B).    

 

ZBA 20-0003 

Owner:  Leonard and Melissa Morgan 

Location: 2946 Indian Trail Dr. 

 Pinckney MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-32-402-015 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square 

foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 

21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side 

yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water 

mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 



7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot 

coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 

 

8. New/Old business  

a) Approval of January 8, 2020 minutes 

b) Memo of findings for ZBA 19-0019,  

 

9. Adjournment 



 

   
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

 

March 11, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-002 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Vacant on Rush Lake 
Road (west of 3267 Rush 
Lake Road) 
TID 15-17-302-093 

APPLICANT/
OWNER: 

 
Zalewski Construction Co. 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 
square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an 
attached 420-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on 
the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from 
a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from 
a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, 
Section 9.9.3.B.). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR—Waterfront Residential 
 

Project Description 

 
The subject site is a 0.18-acre parcel that fronts onto Rush Lake Road to the south and the 
Rush Lake Hills Golf Club to the north; single-family dwellings are located to the south and east. 
 The site is unimproved.   
 
If approved, the variance request would allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square foot 
dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-square foot garage, and an 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot 
setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a 
regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).  
 
Site History 
 
In 2018, the subject site and the site to the east applied for, and were granted, a property boundary 
adjustment.  The adjustment resulted in the subject site gaining an additional 20 feet of width at the 
road for a lot width of 60 feet.  Because this was a property boundary adjustment between two 
existing platted lots, no verification of building envelope, driveway approval, or sanitary 
requirements was requested or verified.  There are existing, regulated wetlands on the property that 
require a 50-foot setback per Section 9.9.3.B. regardless of lot size. The addition of property from 
the adjacent site does help to make the subject site more conforming to the zoning ordinance in 
terms of lot size and dimensional requirements. 
 
Wetlands Setback Standard 
 
Section 9.9.3. requires a 50-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland.  
However, the Zoning Administrator or body undertaking plan review may reduce or eliminate the 
setback upon review of a request which details the future protection of the natural feature(s) and or 
mitigation of the natural feature(s).  The ZBA may either deny or grant the variance based on 
findings related to the proposed variance, or request that the owner detail the future protection of 
the wetland and direct the zoning administrator to administratively approve the encroachment.  
 
The ZBA could request a property owner protect the wetlands with one of the following methods -.  
 

1. The homeowner could submit an engineered drainage plan for the property, prepared either 
by a civil engineer or registered landscape architect that would ensure runoff from the garage 
does not drain into the wetlands. 
  

2. The homeowner could construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to preserve the 
wetland from further encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area.  

 

3. The homeowner could record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion 
of the site to restrict development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in 
the future.   

  
example method #2 – physical wetland barrier 

 
A wetlands delineation report has been submitted to Hamburg Township and forwarded to EGLE’s 
Water Resources Division for comment.  Exhibit B is an email exchange between the township and 
EGLE.  The applicant should show the limits of grading on the plot plan prior to the issuance of any 
permits for earth work or construction.  Any allowed setback variance granted as a result of this 
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hearing will apply to the identified boundary of the wetland. 
 
 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards.  The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone. 

The 50 foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all properties in 

Hamburg Township.  However, the presence of this regulated wetland encroachment onto 

the parcel is not a circumstance that generally is found on other properties in the same zone 

or district. The location of the wetland on this property adds practical difficulty to siting a 

dwelling within all required setbacks. The design preference of the applicant is partly driving 

the necessity of the variance request; the size of the house could be reduced thereby moving 

farther away from the regulated wetlands or the house could be reconfigured to make better 

use of the southern portion of the lot. 

 

There is an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property 

involved that does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone although it is the 

design preference of the applicant that necessitates the extreme wetlands setback request.  

 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design.  The wetlands area does make placement of a compliant structure on 

the site difficult, although the dwelling could be reduced in size or reconfigured to reduce the 

encroachment into the wetlands setback.   

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

See the analysis under standard four below with respect to the function of wetlands.  

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  
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Below is an excerpt from the Hamburg Township Master Plan, Natural Resources 

Management Strategies chapter (page 100):   
 

Natural Feature Setback Standards: The Township may enact general zoning standards that apply to 

all zoning districts. This could be in the form of a natural features setback requirement. The Zoning 

Ordinance could require that natural buffers be maintained along natural features such as waterways 

and wetlands. To protect the stability of bluffs surrounding these natural features, the setback 

requirement should be increased as the slope of the land increases. Standards could also be 

established to require that this setback be maintained in a natural condition.  

There is a strong basis for this type of requirement. Development surrounding water features, 

particularly wetlands, affects the function of the water feature. Development immediately adjacent to 

a water feature may have the effect of increasing the disturbance to this natural ecosystem and 

reduce the water feature’s ability to perform these functions.  

For example, wetlands are dependent upon an interaction between the wetland and the surrounding 

upland. In terms of hydrology, water enters a wetland from the surrounding upland area in a number 

of ways: overland flow, through the upper layers of the soil and through groundwater. The upland 

soil and vegetation surrounding the wetland all affect the amount, the means and the rate at which 

water enters the wetland following a storm or snow melt. Development of the surrounding upland will 

alter the relative balance between the overland (surface) flow and infiltration, resulting in a greater 

peak discharge to the wetland. In other instances, physical improvements such as structures, roads 

and storm sewer systems can intercept surface flow to the wetlands. These alterations to hydrology 

can result in much greater fluctuations in water levels between wet and dry seasons. The undisturbed 

soil between the site improvements and the wetlands acts as a buffer to try to maintain the natural 

upland/wetland interaction that existed prior to development.  

In addition to the hydrologic function, waterways are natural open space corridors which serve as 

wildlife habitat. Animals move through suburban areas along remaining undeveloped natural 

corridors, such as the numerous drainage ways that cross the Township. Development immediately 

adjacent to these natural features has a detrimental impact on wildlife habitat by moving structures 

and disturbance further into these natural corridors and increase the constriction of development on 

these habitats. Protection of the area that lines natural features is also important to wildlife because 

this is the interface between the aquatic and terrestrial (upland) ecosystems system. This interface is 

important to animals such as land mammals that need water or birds that will perch on trees while 

hunting for fish.  

The intent of the 50-foot setback is to protect the environmental features that serve 
important ecological purposes.  Wetlands protect against flooding, provide wildlife habitat, 
and naturally filter contaminates from water.   

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
Because of the presence of the wetland encroachment on the property, the request for the 
variance is not of so general or recurrent a nature.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  
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The site is zoned for single-family residential and the proposed variance would not permit 

the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the
land.
As discussed under standard number five, the Master Plan recommendations and the Zoning
Ordinance requirements for wetlands setbacks clearly intend to protect the integrity of
ecological features and their ability to continue to function without impediment.  Staff also is
considerate of the property rights of the owner and the intended purpose of the subject site,
that is, to be used for a single family dwelling.  The ZBA should balance the ecological
importance of the wetlands and the property rights of the applicant.  Requesting that the
house size be reduced to provide a greater wetlands setback, placing the wetlands into an
easement, providing a drainage plan, and creating a physical barrier to the wetlands would
all be appropriate considerations that would permit the reasonable use of the land.

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 

conditions). 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 

Denial Motion: 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0002 at 15-17-302-093 to allow for the construction of a 
two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-
square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The 
dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a 
two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, 
Section 9.9.3.B.).  The variance does not meet variance standards one, three, four, or seven of 
Section 6.5 of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site 
when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at 
tonight’s hearing and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a 
memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   

Approval Recommendations: 
The Zoning Board of Appeals should consider one or more of the following as a condition of project 
approval.  Any conditions of approval should be enacted prior to the issuance of a land use permit: 

1. An engineered drainage plan, prepared either by a civil engineer or registered landscape
architect, for the property that would ensure runoff from the garage does not drain into the
wetlands.
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2. Construct a physical barrier along the wetlands.to preserve the wetland from further 
encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling of the area. 

3. Record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion of the site to restrict 
development and interference with the natural vegetation of the area in the future.  

4. The dwelling size shall be reduced to further reduce the encroachment into the wetlands 
setback.

Any setback from a wetland boundary granted at this hearing shall apply to the identified wetland 
boundaries, as determined in the wetlands identification process for this parcel.  

Approval Motion:   
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0002 at 15-17-302-093 to allow for the construction
of a two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached
420-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The 
dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a 
two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required,
Section 9.9.3.B.). 

Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of
grading on the plot plan at the time of land use permit issuance and (INSERT CONDITIONS FROM
ABOVE).  The variance does meet standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as presented in the
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application materials, including wetlands delineation report 
Exhibit B:  email from EGLE 



EXHIBIT A: APPLICATION MATERIALS
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Brittany Stein

From: Amy Steffens
Sent: Thursday, March 5, 2020 11:48 AM
To: Brittany Stein
Subject: Please include this email in staff report packet (exhibit B)

From: Pierce, Jeff (EGLE) <PierceJ2@michigan.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2020 9:18 AM 
To: Amy Steffens 
Subject: RE: Wetlands delineation for Zalewski  

Hi Amy, 

I do not have any concerns regarding the wetland delineation for the site.  However, the plan for the proposed house 
does not include a grading plan.  While the proposed house will technically be outside of the wetland, will they be 
proposing to fill the wetland to achieve grade for the foundation?  I would recommend having them provide a grading 
plan. 

Jeff Pierce 
Environmental Quality Analyst 
Water Resources Division, Lansing District Office 
Michigan Department of Environment, Great Lakes, and Energy 

517‐416‐4297 | piercej2@Michigan.gov 
Follow Us | Michigan.gov/EGLE 

From: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 12, 2020 11:19 AM 
To: Pierce, Jeff (EGLE) <PierceJ2@michigan.gov> 
Subject: FW: Wetlands delineation for Zalewski 

Jeff, 

Sorry to bother you again but I’m working on the staff report for the variance request on this property and I wondered if 
you had a chance to look at the wetland reports. 

Thanks, 
Amy 

From: Amy Steffens  
Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 3:57 PM 
To: Jeff Pierce (piercej2@mi.gov) <piercej2@mi.gov> 
Cc: Brittany Stein <bstein@HAMBURG.MI.US> 
Subject: Wetlands delineation for Zalewski 

Exhibit B:  EGLE email
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Jeff, 
  
Larry Zalewski has filed a variance request to build a new home with an elevated deck closer to the regulated wetlands 
than the 50‐foot setback required by the zoning ordinance.  Parcel ID 4715‐17‐302‐093.  Attached is ASTI’s wetland 
delineation.  Please review and let me know if you believe that an EGLE permit would be required prior to the 
construction of the proposed house. 
  
Thanks, 
  
Amy Steffens, AICP 
Hamburg Township Planning and Zoning Administrator 
(810) 222‐1167 
(Personal office hours 8 am to 3 pm, Monday, Wednesday, Friday) 
  



 

   

 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Brittany Stein 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

March 11, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0003 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

2946 Indian Trail Dr. 
TID 15-32-402-015 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Leonard and Melissa 
Morgan 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square 
foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 
21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side 
yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water 
mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. 
fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot coverage 
allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 

 

ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Project Description 

 
The subject site is a 4,300-square foot lot that fronts onto Indian Trail Drive to the north, Base 
Line Lake to the south, and single family dwellings are located to the north, east, and west of 
the site. The existing dwelling is one-story 1,550 square foot, with a detached 504 square foot 
garage.  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square 
foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north 
front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 2.9-foot east side yard 
setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary 
high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 
3), Lot coverage, will be 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. 
fn. 7). 
 
The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 

 

Existing Proposed Required 

South (high water mark) (Variance) 44 feet 44 feet 50 feet 

North (front/road side) (Variance) 27.7 feet 21.7 feet 25 feet 

West (side) 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet 
(15 ft. aggregate) 

East (side) (Variance) 2.9 feet 2.9 feet 10 feet 

Lot Coverage (Variance) 

Buildings: 41% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 60% 

Buildings: 43% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 56% 

Buildings: 35% 

All Impervious Surfaces: 
40% (OR up to 50% with 
Eng. Grading plan) 

 
Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100-
year floodplain.  Any development of this site would require an elevation certificate. Hamburg 
Township participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of 
the building code standards is a prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In 
NFIP communities, flood insurance must be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally 
insured mortgage in federally identified 100-year floodplain areas. If the location of the 
proposed addition and location of the existing dwelling is found to be in the floodplain, the top of 
the bottom floor must be at least one-foot above the base flood elevation. An Elevation 
Certificate must be provided prior to issuing a land use permit.  

The image below indicates the “AE” (100-year) Flood Zone of Base Line Lake. 
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History and Information about the property 

This subject site is a 4,300 square foot lot that is approximately 39 feet wide at the street (north) 
and 45 feet wide at the lake (south). There is a 10-foot wide platted walkway to the east of this 
site, which is a designated walkway to provide access to the lake for the property owners within 
the Glenwood on the Lakes subdivision. There is a 25-foot wide platted unimproved right of way 
for Indian Trail Dr. in front of the lot (platted in 1922). Additionally, there is a platted 60-foot wide 
right of way also for Indian Trail Dr. part of the Tamarina Subdivision Plat of 1961, which is 
north of the Glenwood on the Lakes plat. The property abuts the water, requiring a 50-foot 
setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark of Base Line Lake. 

A variance request for the garage was approved in May 2015 to have a 0.7-foot front yard 
setback, where a 15-foot setback would be required. The garage is now existing (24 feet wide 
by 21 feet deep) and the proposal is to attach the new home to the garage. This variance 
request was approved based on these reasons: the small size of the lot, the location of the 
existing home, the location of the traveled roadway, and the walkway to the east. 

 

Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may 

be granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  

This subject site is a 4,300 square foot lot that abuts the water, requiring a 50-foot setback 

from the Ordinary High Water Mark of Base Line Lake, where the proposed house will be 44 

feet from the water. Additionally, all WFR zoned properties require the primary structure to 

have a 25-foot front yard setback. Both setback requirements are intended to provide 

adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between 

structures on smaller residential lots. The required front yard setback is 25 feet, the current 

house is setback 27.7 feet. The proposed house would be setback from the front property 

line at 21.7 feet and attached to the garage.  

Because the lot is less than 60 feet wide in WFR zoning district the lot has reduced side yard 

setbacks of an aggregate of 15 feet. The current single story house has an aggregate side 

yard setback of 7.9 feet, however proposed is a two-story house that increases the footprint 

of the non-conforming side yard setback. The proposed new house would be constructed at 

the same side yard setbacks as the existing house, at 5 feet from the west side property line 

and 2.9 feet to the east side property line, leaving an aggregate side yard of 7.9 feet.  

There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance of condition applicable to the property 

involved that does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone.    
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2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

There are 16 existing homes within 300 feet of the subject site. The average size of the 

homes within 300 feet of the subject lot is approximately 2,000 square feet, and the 

proposed dwelling would be 1,272 square feet, attached to the existing 504 square foot 

garage. 

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design. The proposed dwelling, in the same footprint as the existing home, is a 

personal preference of the property owners. The home could be redesigned and 

reconfigured to meet the required setbacks. Based on the request to rebuild a single family 

dwelling, there is a compliant location on the property for a new two story single family 

dwelling with a 960 square foot footprint (24 feet by 40 feet) (Exhibit D).  

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 

zone or district in which the property is located.  

The existing home is setback an aggregate of 7.9 feet to the side property lines, and 

currently 44 feet from the Ordinary High Water Mark. The proposed house would also have 

these same setbacks. The existing house is 27.7 feet setback from the front lot line, and the 

proposed house would be 21.7 feet to the front lot line, where 25 feet is required; therefore 

increasing the non-conformity on the lot. The demolition of a single-story dwelling and 

construction of a new two-story single family dwelling with a larger footprint at the same side 

yard setbacks would have an increased impact to surrounding properties. The ordinance 

requirement for these required setbacks is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, 

and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. It 

is encouraged to construct a more compliant dwelling on the lot to decrease the impact on 

surrounding properties.  
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This 

area envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and 

Huron River. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 

of the Master Plan. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 

a nature.  
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The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property. The site is 4,300 

square feet, with a compliant buildable area on the property for a single family dwelling. 

The proposed location of the new home is a personal preference and is not a condition 

specific to the subject site. 

There is no condition or situation that is so general or recurrent a nature as to warrant 

approval of the proposed variance request. A home a smaller size could comply with the 

required front and side yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback 

standards. The lot coverage could also be reduced by decreasing the size of the patio 

and other sidewalks on the property.   

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not 

change the use.  

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
The home could be redesigned and reconfigured to meet the required setbacks. Based on 
the request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is a compliant location on the property 
for a new two story single family dwelling with a 960 square foot footprint (24 feet by 40 
feet).  

 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 

conditions). 
 

Recommendation  

 
Staff recommends an approval to the requested variance considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts and any other potential options for the 
homeowner to redesign an addition of additional living space to the existing home. 

 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should 
direct staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
 

Denial Motion: 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the 
construction of a two-story, 1,272 square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The 
dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 



 

6 

7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 feet 
(15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard 
setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM 
required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot 
coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and 
as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA 
findings for the project.    
 

Approval Motion:  
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the 
construction of a two-story, 1,272 square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The 
dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 
7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 
feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear 
yard setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM 
required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot 
coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented 
in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the 
project.    
 
 

Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan  
Exhibit C: Construction Plans (Hard copy only - plans too large to include in digital packet) 
Exhibit D: Staff drawn revised site plan 
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIAII C E/INTERPRE TATION

(FEE $500, plus $50 each additional)

r. DateFired: )- L-30+o
2. raxrD#: ts- 3l -f ())- - Al9 Subdivision: 6tfrqr^r.oO orc-r!t{ Ll(-Es LotNo.: l'7
3. Address of Subject Property: J a q G 'TI.J.DTA*S 'TLkt e * k"r^ [1L'A G- 'T".O 0,

4. Property owner: fl 6(ur sr+ ly'tnar.A^) Phone:

Email Address a

Street:

5. Appellant (lf different than

(oufi+ L'/ot{ Statel+l L

'.t+^i 5 Qr)
y9t 76

E-mail Address: VsV -jaa * L/? o
,^-1,

Un*rgofl-lr state WE

6. Year Property was Acquired:_ ZonngDistrict: /,1 F tz Flood ptain y'g, /tn ''r, *u
7. Size orlot: rront 3gl x"*E/b 

-side 
t l23.YJ side z 106,33 sq ( /3 fC Sq *r

I l. Dimensions of Existing Structure (s) lst rrco, 18V32,3t 2nd Floor - Garage-)l-p-\!--

12. Dimensions of Proposed Stmcture (s) rstFtoor 19X32-3 2nd rbr, -!! Y,)1,b|-ourug" )t x2'l
13. Present Use of Prope rty, 5r*>VC*t T+++ {r-V }U.ne
14. Percentage of Existing Structure (s) to be demolished, if lo o/o

15. Has there been any past variances on this property? Ves-!- No-

16. If so, state case # and resolution of varianc " uppli"utio, G\M,/+G€ ?{ltr,|rl- ?&O ? 6lif\ S ffiF A'c.{(-

17. Please indicate the type ofyariance or zoning ordinance interpretation requested:

Ftzu^tr 6rqcJ< 4 e6 st1€ S{rB+ctA . LoT- aro's-LA\G€
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18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:
a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply

generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

AaT -s r z{ vf,rzr S rt 4/-L

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other properry
in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial retum shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

Srvl?tt fi 2ttc-o*6( € arZA4

c) That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the properfy or improvements in such zone or district in which the properry is located.

e,( r€r'o//c- /,+tT Etz,zrz€NT G U'tLO trJG /-t ,-t€5

d) That the ganting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.

/ltL,L /./07 {FtZa p nS ffil /z-*'t/

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece ofproperty, or the intended use ofsaid property, for which the variance is
sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

*&C a,rrP -ty' frt ot6 faaT /2, r'f Lnt€s

f) Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not permitted by right within the
district;

C) The variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

/

. I hereby certii/ that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have
submitted all of the required information.
. I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the property in order to
review this application.
' I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at
that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction if a variance is granted.
. I understand that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be one (l) year (12 months),

8 of the Township Zoningunless a valid building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See

Ordinance)

l4l-10?6
S Date S

6.

o



VARIANCE (ZBA) APPLICATION CHECKLIST:

Eight (8) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning Board members and for the
Township's records. None will be returned to you. The Land Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final
construction blueprints and three (3) copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the

variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

! Zonins Board of Apoeals Aoplication Form

n Site (plot) Plan with the followins information:

Location and width of road(s) and jurisdiction (public or private road).

Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.

Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on property clearly marked.

Dimensions of property (lot lines).

Location and dimensions of required setbacks.

Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.

All easements.

Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, or canal) with water body name.

Distance proposed structure and existing structures are from any body of water.

Septic tank and field, sewer (grinder pump), and water well.

All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance requested.

Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered (hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.)

Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your appeal.

If the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional stamp shall be on the site plan.

E Preliminarv sketch plans:

a) Elevation plans:

tr Existing and proposed grade

tr Finished floor elevations

tr Plate height

tr Building height

tr Roof pitch

b) Floor plans:

tr Dimension of exterior walls

tr Label rooms

tr Clearly identifu work to be done

tr Location offloorabove and floorbelow
c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance you're requesting (surveys, grading plans, drainage plans,

elevation certificates, topographical surveys, etc.)

E Proof of Ownershin: lnclude one of the following:
a) Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of Deeds stamps, OR
b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of properly giving the purchaser authorization to sign a Land Use

Permit.

tr
tr
!
tr
tr
u
tr
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tr
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!
tr
tr
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VARIANCE PROCESS:

Once a project is submitted:
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a complete set of project plans (1

week if complete).

Once the project has been deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator:
The project will be scheduled for a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. ZBAhearings are held the second Wednesday
of each month. Your project will need to be deemed complete by the ZoningAdministrator a minimum of three (3) weeks
prior to a hearing in order to be scheduled for that hearing.

Once the project has been scheduled for a ZBA hearing:
All properfy owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject properry shall be notified if the date and time of
the public hearing on your variance request and the basic nature ofyour proposed project and variances being requested,

and the owner's name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before fifteen (15) days prior to the

date ofthe hearing.

A public hearing notice stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the Tuesday edition ofthe Livingston County
Daily Press & Argus fifteen ( I 5 ) days prior to the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA meeting/hearing:
o You and/or your representative (Lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend, etc.) must attend.
o Variance requests/appeals are taken in order of submission.
o Unless your variance request/appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings, etc., you will

know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.

o No Land Use Permits will be available for pick up on the night of the meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning
Administrator for them that night You may bring the requirements for the Land Use Permit to the Township
Zoning Department on the nert business day.

o In the event that the Zoning Board of Appeals does not srant your variance request there will be no refund of the
filing fee, as it pays for administration costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and noticing costs in the
newspaper and for postage.

. Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs in addition to the original $500.00
charge, at the discretion of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Once the project has been approved:

You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, three (3) sets of your final construction plans and three (3) copies

of your site plan from which your project will actually be constructed, before your Land Use Permit will be released. If the
Board has made special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit will be released.

If the project is denied:

Section 6.8 (C) of the Hamburg Township ZoningOrdinance states that a one (1) year period must elapse before a rehearing

ofthe appeal "except on grounds ofnewly-discovered evidence or proofofchanged conditions found upon inspection of
the Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid."

Section 6.8 (E) of the Zoning Ordinance governs appeals to Circuit Court. If you desire to appeal the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney for filing appeals to Circuit Court.



VARIANCE STANDARDS:

Variance: (definition) A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted when strict enforcement
would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to the individual property for which the variance is granted.

Section 6.5 (C) & (D) of the Township Zoning Ordinance:

A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance would involve
practical difficulties, the ZoningBoard of Appeals shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such

variation or modification of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance with such conditions and safeguards as it may
determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this ZoningOrdinance and so that public safety and welfare be

secured and substantialjustice done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a plag11g4]_diffigqlry and that all the

following facts and conditions exist:

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial
return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the
property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master
plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said properfy,
for which the variance is sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not
permitted by right within the district.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a "practical difficulty" exists on the subject land when the strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions), and the
applicant has proven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (C) (l) through (7). Demonstration of practical
difficultv shall focus on the subject properfy or use ofthe subject property, and not on the applicant personally.

C. In consideration of all appeals and all proposed variations to this ZoningOrdinance, the ZoningBoard of Appeals
shall, before making any variations from this Zoning Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standards set
fofth above have been met, and that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.



Leonard C. Morgan

2/4/2020

Hamburg Township
Re: Pa rcel lD#4715-31-402-015

Dear Hamburg Township:

We have been working closely with Bruce Donovan, of Bruce Donovan Construction a

Hamburg, Michigan firm to develop a renovation plan for our retirement home located

at 2946 lndian Trail, as per the parcel lD# identified above.

We would like to formally grant permission for Bruce to present an overview of our

building plans and pull permits on our behalf to expedite the process.

With Bruce's construction experience and years of working collaboratively with this

Township we're confident that he will be able to give you a much clearer and concise

summary of the project, and permits being requested than we, the property owner

could.

So please accept this signed and notarized letter as Mr. Donovan's authority to request

and manage pe its as needed.

/rA,*o
oale /

I '/'tozo
Date

Leo na Morgan

Melissa Morgan

* **NOTARY ON FOLLOWING PAGE+*i

967o Marshall Rd. South Lyon, MI 48176
248-277-8322

leonardcmorgan @ gmail.com



State of Michigan
County of Livingston

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of February by
Leonard Morgan and Melissa Morgan, who are personally known to me.

c
C

. Ste in, Nota
ou nty of Residence: ngston

Notary Expires: I / 5 / 2022

ffi CARRIE A STEIN
IIOTARY PUBLIC . MICHIGA'I
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    P.O. Box 157 
   10405 Merrill Road 
   Hamburg, Michigan 48139-0157 
  
   (810) 231-1000  Office 
   (810) 231-4295  Fax 

             Supervisor:   Pat Hohl          
                 Clerk:     Mike Dolan 
            Treasurer: Jason Negri 
             Trustees:       Bill Hahn 
                             Annette Koeble 
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                                    Jim Neilson 
         

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Hamburg Township Board Room 

Wednesday, January 8, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Auxier, Dolan, Rill, Priebe & Watson,  

Absent: None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator  

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a) ZBA 20-0001  

Owner:  Della Ann and Richard Cieciek  

Location: 7875 Maltby Road, Brighton MI 48116  

Parcel ID: 15-12-200-031  

Request: Variance application to allow for the following additions to an existing dwelling: 192-square foot 

addition to the northwest façade; a 58-square foot addition to the southwest façade; and a 376-square foot 

covered deck addition to the south façade.  The additions will have a 6-foot west front yard setback (25-foot 

front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.).  
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Mr. Cieciek, applicant, stated that the house is in need of a new roof, and he was hoping to add these additions at the 

same time.  He stated that a substantial part of the house is already in the setback and he is looking to square off the 

house to make it less “chopped up”.  He stated that there would only be 178 square feet of deck within the setback 

area with the rest of the deck on the south façade.  Although it is true that this is his own personal preference, the 

well that services the house is at the northeast corner of the wing that is going off the east corner of the house.  The 

electricity also comes into the house from that side.  Discussion was held on the well location. Chairperson Priebe 

stated that it should be noted that there is an exiting slab to the north of the existing house. 

 

Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator stated that the subject site is a one-acre parcel that fronts onto 

Maltby Road to the south and Fuller Street to the west.   Single-family dwellings are located in all directions.  The 

site is improved with a single-story 1,171 square foot dwelling and a 440-square foot detached garage.   If approved, 

the variance request would allow for the construction of a 192-square foot addition to the northwest façade; a 58-

square foot addition to the southwest façade; and a 376-square foot covered deck addition to the south façade.  The 

additions will have a 6-foot west front yard setback where a 25-foot front yard setback is required.   The reason that 

these additions are noted to have a 6 foot setback is because this parcel is defined by our ordinance as a corner lot 

fronting onto two rights-of-ways. On a corner lot, any footprint of the house must meet the required front yard 

setback on both rights-of-ways.  For accessory structures, it is a little different in that it would only have to meet the 

main front yard setback.  In this case, the additions are to the primary structure.  She reviewed the Standards of 

Review.  She stated again, the additions must meet both rights-of-ways. The proposed additions more than double the 

linear footage of the non-conforming front yard setback along Fuller Street.  Currently, 16 linear feet of the dwelling 

is 6 feet from the front property boundary instead of the 25 feet required by the ordinance.  The additions, if 

approved, would add an additional 25 linear feet of non-conforming dwelling.  The eight dwellings that gain access 

from Fuller all exceed the required 25-foot front yard setback requirement.  The dwelling to the west also fronts onto 

Maltby and Fuller but has compliant setbacks from both rights-of-way.  One potential condition of approval that 

could lessen the impact of the proposed additions would be to limit access from Fuller, thereby creating a visual 

aesthetic that Fuller is a side yard. That may include a deed restriction prohibiting any future driveway from Fuller 

Street.  There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance of condition applicable to the property involved that 

does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone.  It is a sizeable, one-acre parcel.  She understands that 

the house is already existing in a non-conforming yard, but the non-conformity would be doubled if the three 

variance requests were approved.  A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a 

particular architectural design or a single site plan.  The proposed additions, with a six-foot front yard setback instead 

of the required 25-foot front yard setback, could be reconfigured to extend into the north, east, or south yards rather 

than into the west front yard.  A covered porch does not advance a substantial property right.  Staff recommends 

however that, if approved, a condition be placed on the approval that would not allow the porch to be enclosed by 

screens, glass, or solid walls. As stated, the eight dwellings that gain access from Fuller all exceed the required 25-

foot front yard setback requirement.  Expanding a non-conforming structure while not materially detrimental to the 

public welfare is contrary to how the community envisions orderly development. The subject site is in the Northeast 

Hamburg/Winans Lake planning area. This area envisions a mixture of residential densities. The proposed additions 

would not affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan.  The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, 

and used property.  The site is one acre in size with adequate room for a compliant addition.  The applicant has stated 

that proposed location of the additions is a personal preference and is not a condition specific to the subject site.   The 

ZBA must find that the variance requests are the minimum necessary for conditions applicable to the site.  Staff does 

not believe that they are.  She further stated that we had an amendment to the zoning ordinance Section 11.3., non-

conforming buildings and structures in November, 2017.  The ordinance previously allowed an expansion of a non-

conforming structure without ZBA approval up to fifty percent of the market value of the existing structure.  

However, with the zoning text amendment, the ordinance requires all new construction to come into compliance with 

the setback standards of the ordinance.  Staff offers this as a reminder that the zoning ordinance is written to phase 

out non-conforming structures, not encourage or create them.   The site is zoned for single-family residential and the 

proposed variance would not change that permitted use.  Again, the ZBA must find that there is something so 

peculiar about the property that the terms of the ordinance cannot be met.  She believes in this case there are 

alternatives and question whether this is the minimal necessary for the continued use of a one-acre parcel for single 

family residential.   
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Member Dolan questioned whether this is a unique corner lot that the ordinance did not take into consideration as 

well as the topographical situation making the frontage off of Fuller unusable as a front yard.  Steffens stated that the 

grade changes do make it difficult to access the parcel from Fuller.  However, the intent of the ordinance is that 

Fuller acts as a front yard aesthetically for other properties that access from Fuller. 

 

Member Auxier stated that from Fuller, the house appears to be approximately 35 feet from the road.  Furthermore, 

he stated that the entire house is currently in that setback.  Steffens stated that she would then question whether it is 

no longer the intent of the Township to phase out non-conforming structures.  Auxier stated that he would say not, 

but a corner lot is somewhat more difficult.  He discussed various options.  Mr. Cieciek stated that they did look at 

other options.  However, 2.5 feet of the west side of the house is already in the setback area.  He cannot see how that 

could be phased out.  If he put the additions on the east side, he would have to relocate the well and service box.  

Further discussion was held on other options. 

 

It was stated that the entire structure is non-conforming.  Any addition would be increasing the non-conforming 

structure.  It was stated that our ordinance requires that any new construction would have to come into compliance.  

The question is does the applicant have an extraordinary circumstance. 

 

Member Dolan stated that he would like to see a deed restriction so that we can treat Fuller as a side yard instead of a 

front yard.  Steffens stated that even with the deed restriction, it will always have to meet the front yard setback on 

Fuller.  There is no deed restriction that you could put into place that would supercede the zoning ordinance.  Her 

suggestion of the deed restriction was so that it maintains the look of a side yard instead of a front yard.  Mr. Cieciek 

stated that it would be impossible to access the property from Fuller because of the grade.  He discussed the access to 

the home.  He stated that he feels that this is a unique situation. 

 

Member Auxier stated that he feels that there is a practical difficulty and could justify all of the additions as 

proposed.  The question he has is it reasonable to table this and see if they could re-configure the added space to the 

northeast corner that would comply with the intent of the ordinance.  Further discussion was held on reconfiguring 

the additions.  Member Dolan agreed that there is a uniqueness in this situation that is not going to be seen on other 

properties. 

 

Member Rill stated that the frontage on Fuller is never going to look like a front yard given the grade and 

configuration.  He stated that the additions will greatly improve the home.  It is possible to reconfigure to make it 

more conforming, but the home is never going to be conforming without removing a portion of the house. 

 

Discussion was held on the addition of the front porch.  Mr. Cieciek stated that their living room has no front access.  

He was adding that porch so that they would have access to the south off of Maltby.  Only about 1/3 of that would be 

into the setback.  Further, he stated that the variances will have no effect on the neighbors. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that we have a nonconformity, we are not creating one.  She does not have a difficulty with 

squaring up the house. 

 

Chairperson Priebe read a letter received by the Board from Brian Bradford, neighbor directly next door to the parcel 

in question.  The letter is giving his full endorsement of the proposed plans and variances. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

 

Planning & Zoning Administrator Steffens stated that at the time of the application, Mr. Cieciek had indicated that at 

a future date, they would be looking at changing the configuration of the garage and possibly adding a breezeway.  If 

you are discussing making changes to the addition, it may interfere with their future plans.  Mr. Cieciek stated that 

the existing slab is pitted and cracked, and they will be looking at replacing it.  He wanted to find out about putting in 

footers so that in the future it would be legal for anything constructed on that slab. 
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The question was asked why the staff is recommending a contingency that the front porch remain unenclosed.  

Steffens stated that unfortunately we run into situations where the ZBA will approve a variance for one type of 

project only to find some months later that it has been changed or enclosed.  An open porch has a very different look 

within a setback than an enclosed structure. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve variance application ZBA 20-0001 at 7875 Maltby Road to allow for the following additions to 

an existing dwelling: 192-square foot addition to the northwest façade; a 58-square foot addition to the 

southwest façade; and a 376-square foot covered deck addition to the south façade. Variance approval is 

granted based on the condition that the covered porch shall never been enclosed with screen, glass or solid 

walls. The additions will have a 6-foot west front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 

7.6.1.) per the plans on file dated December 4, 2019.  Prior to the issuance of a land use permit a deed 

restriction shall be recorded that prohibits access from Fuller in perpetuity.  The variance does meet 

standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist 

on the subject property created by having two front yards because of the corner lot when the strict 

compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as 

presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for 

the project.    

 

Dolan stated that there is a uniqueness to the property which is why he can support the motion. 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of December 11, 2019 ZBA Minutes  

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve the minutes of the December 11, 2019 meeting as written  

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

Member Dolan asked how the applicant would proceed in getting the deed restriction recorded.  Steffens stated that 

they can have an attorney draft the document or she has an example that she has used for simple matters that could be 

followed and submitted to the Township for review.  She stated that we will want to make sure that the Township can 

enforce the document if there were ever to be a curb cut installed.  She is more than happy to assist in preparing the 

document. 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Rill, supported by Dolan 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:51 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
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___________________________ 

Julie C. Durkin 

Recording Secretary 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/Corrected:________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 




